
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

E ~V EDBROADUSOIL, )Petitioner, ) 0~C ~ ~ 2003

v. ) PCB04-~AT~°~~WNOISd
) (USTa?plJs~JO~IControl Boar

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )
AGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FORREVIEW

NOW COMESPetitioner,BROADUSOIL, throughits undersignedattorney,and

pursuantto Section40(a)(1)of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1),and

Section105 SubpartD of thisBoard’sproceduralregulations,35 Iii. Adm. Code105.400-

105.412,herebyseeksreviewof thefinal decisionof theRespondentILLINOIS

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY (IEPA) datedSeptember8, 2003and received

by Petitioneron September10, 2003(atrueandcorrectcopy ofwhich is attachedhereto,and

incorporatedherein,asExhibit A), which deducted$24,309.98from Petitioner’sLUST

reimbursementapplication,andof thefinal decisionoftheIEPAdatedAugust 6, 2003and

receivedby Petitioneron August8, 2003(atrueandcorrectcopyofwhich is attachedhereto,and

incorporatedherein,asExhibit B), which rejectedPetitioner’sHigh PriorityCorrectiveAction

PlanBudgetamendment.In supportof this Petition,Petitionerstatesasfollows:

1. Petitioneris owner/operatorof afacility locatedatMain andBroadwayStreets,

Marseilles,LaSalleCounty,Illinois, atwhich leakingundergroundstoragetankswerelocated,

andremediationhastakenplace(LUSTIncidentNos.942364and970520).

2. OnMay 12, 2003, Petitionersubmittedto theIEPA its High Priority Corrective

ActionPlanBudgetamendment.



3. OnAugust8, 2003,Petitionersubmittedto the IEPA its LUST reimbursement

packagefor work performedbetweenMay 1, 1997 andJuly 31, 2003,requesting$62,299.21in

reimbursementfrom theLUST Fund. TheIEPA’s final decisionletter, issuedSeptember8,

2003,grantedlessthanthatamount~

4. On September18,2003,this Boardenteredan orderin this caseacknowledging

theparties’joint noticeto extendthe35-dayperiodfor Petitionerto seekreviewof theIEPA’s

final decisions,andextendingthedatefor Petitionerto file its petitionfor reviewuntil December

11, 2003.

5. Among otherthings, theIEPA deducted$3,932.05for personnelcostsand

$20,357.65for field purchasesand othercostsassociatedwith High Priority siteactivitieswhich

theIEPA determinedwereovertheapprovedbudgetamount. This determinationis in errorasa

matteroflaw and fact.

6. Accordingly,theIEPA’s final decisionletterdatedSeptember8, 2003, in total

resultedin erroneousreimbursementdeterminationsin theamountof $24,309.98,which

Petitionerseeksin thisLUST Fundreimbursementappeal.

7. Also, theIEPA’s final decisionletterdatedAugust6, 2003,whichrejected

Petitioner’sHigh Priority CorrectiveActionPlanBudgetamendment,referencedSection

57.7(c)(4)oftheAct and35 III. Adm. Code732.405(c)and732.503(b),butdid not explainor

specifywhy theBudgetamendmentwasbeingrejected,in violationof Section57.7(c)(4)(D).

Further,this determinationis in error asamatteroflaw andfact.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,BROADUS OIL, requeststhat this BoardreversetheIEPA’s

denialof $24,309.98in LUST Fundreimbursement,reversetherejectionoftheHigh Priority

CorrectiveActionPlanBudgetamendment,awardto Petitionertheamountin additionalLUST

Fundreimbursement,andawardto Petitionersuchotherandfurtherrelief asmaybewithin this

Board’sjurisdictionand authority.



HedingerLaw Office
2601S. Fifth St.
Springfield, IL 62703
(217)523-2753phone
(217)523-4366fax

Respectfullysubmitted,

BROADUS OIL,

Petitioner,’

By its attorney,

• HEDINGERLAW OFFICE

By



BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

BROADUS OIL, )
~~2OO3

Petitioner, ) ~‘ TAi~c
/

0fltro/r~
v. ) PCB04-31 ~°Qrd

) (UST appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )
AGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING AND PROOF OF SERVICE

To:• PollutionControlBoard, Attn: Clerk
100WestRandolphStreet
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite11-500
Chicago,IL 60601-3218

JohnKim
Division ofLegalCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 N. GrandAve. East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat on the~~TyofDecember,2003,wesentvia U.S. first
classmail to the Clerkof thePollution Control1~oardtheoriginal andninecopiesofthe
PETITIONFOR REVIEWfor filing in theaboveentitledcause.

Theundersignedcertifiesthatatrue andcorrectcopyofthePETITIONFOR REVIEW
wasserveduponeachoftheabove-identifiedindividualsvia U.S. mail, by enclosingthesamein
envelopesproperlyaddressed,with po~tagefully prepaid,andby depositingsaidenvelopesin a
U.S. PostOffice mail box, on the/ ., 2003,b~fore5:30 p.m.

HedingerLaw Office
26015. Fifth St.
Springfield, IL 62703
(217)523-2753phone
(217)523-4366fax

ThISFILING IS SUBMIITED ON RECYCLED PAPER


